GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 3916
ANSWERED ON- 06/04/2022

UNDISCIPLINED TRAFFIC
3916. DR. ASHOK BAJPAL:
Will the MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that the cities including Delhi, having population more than 10 lakhs, heavily suffer from the undisciplined traffic due to the illegal use of pressure horns, unnecessary honking and double beam lights;

(b) whether Government is aware that the traffic rules in cities and highways/expressways are grossly violated, making roads unsafe; and

(c) the initiatives taken for ensuring compliance of traffic rules?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY'S
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(@), (b) and (c) No such data is available with Ministry of Road Transport and Highways. However, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has notified GSR Notification 575(E) dated 11" August 2021 which provides for Electronic Monitoring and Enforcement of Road Safety and mandates that State Government shall ensure that appropriate electronic enforcement devices are placed at high risk and high density corridors on National Highways and State Highways, and at critical junctions at least in major cities with more than 10 Lakh population. Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS) in high traffic density corridors has provisions for CCTV/Pan Tilt Zoom(PTZ) cameras, Variable message signs, Vehicle Actuated Speed Display System,
Automatic Traffic Counter cum Classifier and Video Incident Detection System which help in speedy identification and effective monitoring of incidents on the highway stretches.
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